

ITEM NO.28
SECTION II

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 41133/2019

RASHID & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.9582/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.9586/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.9583/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.9585/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 24-09-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shourya Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ronak Karanpuria, Adv.
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

O R D E R

Having heard the Ld. counsel for the petitioner and on perusal of the office report, it appears that the Trial Court has intimated that they had already scanned the original records and forwarded the same to the High Court and have further intimated that due to non-availability of User ID and Password or the URL Link they could not upload the Trial Court record directly. The intimation further reveals that the Trial Court office does not have the services of an English Translator and hence they have not been able to get the same

translated. Be that as it may, it is indeed unfortunate that despite the letter dated 22.5.2020 followed by the reminder dated 21.8.2020 issued by the concerned Branch of this Registry, the High Court has not taken necessary steps in this regard. Accordingly, issue D.O. letter to the Ld. Registrar General for ensuring that the lower court records on their scanned copies are duly transmitted within two weeks of receiving the letter.

List again on 24.11.2020.

AVANI PAL SINGH
Registrar